	-	D HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTR			(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY LETED
		185039	B. WING				06/	12/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
HIGHLANI	DS NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION			LLE, KY 40205			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	00				
	Amended 07/17/2020)						
F 656 SS=G	and a COVID-19 Foc Survey was initiated of concluded on 06/12/2 was substantiated wit facility was found was with 42 CFR 483.80 in and has implemented Medicaid Services (C Disease Control and I recommended practic COVID-19. Total cens Develop/Implement C CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The fac implement a compreh care plan for each res resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that ind objectives and timefra medical, nursing, and needs that are identifi assessment. The com describe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2 (ii) Any services that a	020. Complaint KY#31821 h deficiencies cited. The found to be in compliance infection control regulations the Centers for Medicare & MS) and Centers for Prevention (CDC) tes to prepare for sus 125. Comprehensive Care Plan ensive Care Plans cility must develop and tensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial fed in the comprehensive aprehensive care plan must	F 6	56				
	under §483.10, includ treatment under §483	esident's exercise of rights ling the right to refuse 10(c)(6). SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR			TITLE			(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 07/22/2020

					OMB NO. 0938-0
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		185039	B. WING		06/12/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
HIGHLAN	DS NURSING AND REHA	ABILITATION		1705 STEVENS AVENUE LOUISVILLE, KY 40205	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLET
F 656	Continued From page (iii) Any specialized s	e 1 ervices or specialized	F 6	56	
	provide as a result of	s the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the			
	rationale in the reside	RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. h the resident and the			
	resident's representa (A) The resident's go desired outcomes.	tive(s)-			
	future discharge. Fac whether the resident'	eference and potential for ilities must document s desire to return to the			
	local contact agencie entities, for this purpo				
	plan, as appropriate,	n the comprehensive care in accordance with the h in paragraph (c) of this			
	This REQUIREMENT	⊺ is not met as evidenced			
	policy it was determin implement a Compre one (1) of seventeen	record review and review of ned the facility failed to hensive Care Plan (CCP) for (17) sampled residents,			
	Nurse (RN) #1 he/sh 06/01/2020 at 7:30 A	nt #1 reported to Registered e had difficulty breathing on M. Interviews revealed staff edical provider at 06/01/2020			
	planned respiratory m monitor the resident v	not provide ordered and care medication, or continually when the resident showed a condition with oxygen			
	failed to notify the me at 7:30 AM, and did n planned respiratory n monitor the resident v significant change of	edical provider at 06/01/2020 not provide ordered and care nedication, or continually			

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 9

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 07/22/2020 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		185039	B. WING				06/	12/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	ODE	-	
HIGHLAN	DS NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION			1705 STEVENS AVENUE LOUISVILLE, KY 40205			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD B HE APPROPRI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	 (%) while on oxygen. when a secondary as Licensed Practical Nuoccurred, staff did norprovide necessary meassessed the residen (50's). The facility tranine one one (911) errespiratory distress thafter the initial complation of the policy of the findings include: Review of the policy of Person-Centered, review of the policy of Person-Centered, review of the policy of the sidents' physical, person-Centered, review of the CCP semprovided by staff to at residents' highest praared dition, the CCP included objective residents' highest praared dition, the CCP interest information to aid in the residents decline, or refunctional status. Review of COVID-19 revealed the facility in detection and effective infectious resident. The residents' through actual symptoms of a Review of the clinical revealed the facility a 03/15/18 with the diag Obstructive Pulmonant. 	Further interviews revealed sessment completed by urse (LPN) #1 at 9:30 AM, t notify the provider and edication when the LPN t's oxygen levels in the fifties insferred the resident by mergency services for aree and a half (3.5) hours aint and assessment. Care Plans, Comprehensive rised 12/2016, revealed the ves, timetables to meet the sychological, and functional vices include the services ttain or maintain the ctical well-being. In erventions provided he prevention, reduce a maintain the residents' Resident Policy, undated, hitiated the policy for early e triage of a potentially the facility monitored d respiratory symptoms n, the facility staff monitored hout the shift for potential or respiratory infection. record for Resident #1 dmitted the resident on gnoses of Chronic	F	650	3			

Facility ID: 100218

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 9

						10.0938-03
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		185039	B. WING		0	6/12/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
HIGHLAN	DS NURSING AND REHA	ABILITATION		1705 STEVENS AVENUE LOUISVILLE, KY 40205		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 3	F 65	56		
		ed the physician ordered				
		espiratory machine) every				
	night for the resident's					
	Dovious of the Minimu	Im Data Sat (MDS) quartarly				
		ım Data Set (MDS) quarterly 4/01/2020, revealed the				
		ognitive assessment with the				
		ntal Status (BIMS) exam.				
		ent revealed a score of				
		ossible fifteen (15) and the				
		e resident was interviewable.				
	The facility diagnosis conditions of SOB an	included the respiratory d COPD.				
		clinical recorded oxygen evealed Registered Nurse				
		esident #1's saturation of				
	eighty-nine (89) % wh	nile on oxygen on 5/30/2020				
		AM. Further review of the				
		ed staff did not document				
	further assessments, notification to a provide	medication administered, or der.				
		ered Nurse (RN) #2, on				
	06/10/2020 at 9:19 A	•				
		1's oxygen saturation at				
	eighty-nine (89) % on 05/30/2020 within thir					
		19 symptoms. He stated at				
	the time of the low ox					
		respiratory assessment, did				
		espiratory treatments, and				
		vider or oncoming staff of the				
		did he review Resident #1's				
		ted the CCP addressed a				
		cerns and addressed the				
		ollow at all times. He stated				
	a nurse's responsibili	ties included to follow the				

Facility ID: 100218

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 9

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185039	B. WING			06/	12/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>		
HIGHLAN	DS NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION			05 STEVENS AVENUE DUISVILLE, KY 40205			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From page	2 4	F	656				
	for respiratory distres revealed the resident oxygen, use of the Bi and Obesity. The fac staff to administer or document abnormal f give aerosol, or brond medication for SOB s for Signs and Sympto respiratory status. The changes included incheart rate, decreased sweating, and change review revealed the S included decreased of respirations, increase changes in skin color to document abnormat chart and notify the p Interview with the Leat on 06/08/2020 at 1:10 reported on 06/01/200 oximeter (a device that the bedside with oxyg percent. Normal rang above ninety (90) % v Interview with License on 06/09/2020 at 2:36 requested assistance because the resident He stated the resident breathing heavy and resident appeared to and he stated his ass	indings and notify provider, chodilators (misted ymptoms), and to observe oms (S/S) of changes in the S/S for respiratory status reased respirations and or oxygen saturation, es in skin color. Further S/S for respiratory distress xygen saturation, increased d heart rate, sweating, and . The interventions included al findings in the residents rovider. ad Care Coordinator (LCC), 0 PM, revealed staff verbally 20 Resident #1's pulse at reads oxygen levels) at gen at the level of fifty (50) ge for oxygen included with or without oxygen. ad Practical Nurse (LPN) #1, 5 PM, revealed Resident #1 , on 06/01/2020 at 9:30 AM, reported not breathing well. t appeared sweaty and was fast. LPN #1 stated the have respiratory distress						

Facility ID: 100218

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 9

PRINTED: 07/22/2020

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 07/22/2020 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i í		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		185039	B. WING			_	06/	12/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
HIGHLAN	DS NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION			1705 STEVENS AVENUE LOUISVILLE, KY 40205	i		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	oxygen. He stated he equipment to provide stated he did not prov to the resident nor did provider of the reside stated the Nurse Prace floor after 10:00 AM, a requested 911 for tran resident's condition of Continued interview resider stated he did not have care plans. He stated care residents require He stated the facility of resident care plans at not following the care resident's death beca do for the resident. F he did not complete d assessment and findi responsibility belonge Interview with Registe 06/09/2020 at 12:04 F complained of SOB a 7:30 AM. She stated oxygen level while on (70 to 80) percent. S administer the rescue (misted medication) o SOB, but notified the She stated she contin floor residents after th assessment of Reside she did not document	e left the room to look for the ordered nebulizer but vide respiratory medication d he immediately notify the nt's assessment. LPN #1 ctitioner (NP) came onto the assessed the resident, and hasfer because of the f respiratory distress. evealed the facility required nt care plans but LPN #1 e time to review resident d care plans specified the ed to maintain their status. expected all staff to follow t all times. He further stated plan might lead to a use of what the staff did not furthermore, LPN #1 stated locumentation of his ngs. He stated the ed to the assigned nurse.	F	656				

Facility ID: 100218

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 9

			0/02 10 10		OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	· · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		185039	B. WING		0	6/12/2020	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
HIGHLAN	DS NURSING AND REHA	ABILITATION		1705 STEVENS AVENUE LOUISVILLE, KY 40205			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 656	Continued From page	e 6	F 65	56			
	Review of RN #1's te						
		hich reported Resident #1					
	12:29 PM, revealed s	with RN #1, on 06/10/2020 at she did not review Resident					
	access the CCP in th	stated she knew how to e computer and she stated					
		a CCP included to help the nd to prioritize the care to She stated a purse's					
	responsibilities includ	led to follow the CCP daily. nealth may decline if the CCP					
		he further stated care of the					
	resident included the knew to follow the ca	care plan and all nurses re plan.					
		it Manager (UM) #1, on					
	compare the care sta	M, revealed she did not ff provided to the care to insure the CCP was					
	implementeded. She	e stated she expected staff to plans and she stated staff					
	implementeded resid	ent care plans to provide esident at all times. UM #1					
	stated staff who did n	ot implement the resident e the resident condition to					
	which included the U	stated the clinical team, M, reviewed the clinical chart					
	completed all require	-					
	clinical team did not i	She further stated the dentify issues for 06/01/2020 e or required documents					
	before discharged to	the emergency room. ealed the clinical chart did					
	not include both clinic	cal nurse's findings and e reported, medications					

Facility ID: 100218

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 9

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 07/22/2020 // APPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		185039	B. WING			_	06/	12/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
HIGHLAN	DS NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION			705 STEVENS AVENUE OUISVILLE, KY 40205			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	B PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	decline and emergent clinical team complete care and services pro- indicated by the resid Interview with the MD 06/10/2020 at 2:16 PI collected data from se- resident's CCP. She interventions from a s- interventions to meet focus. She stated the updated quarterly and to review the resident CCP directed residen maintain the health of facility expected all st plans at all times. Sh outcome for the resid- did not follow the care Interview with the Dire 6/10/2020 at 2:52 PM plans provided inform care of the resident. identified the problem interventions specific stated she expected s because the intervent for a resident and car change of condition ir and communication w resident might decline she and the UM had r audits on the floor. S to provide care per th	s around the resident's t transfer. Therefore, a ed inaccurate review for vided by the staff as ents CCP. S coordinator, on M, revealed the facility everal sources to complete a stated the CCP followed elect sub type and individual the goal of the residents' e facility reviewed CCP's and d the facility instructed staff s' care plans. She state the t care to improve or f a resident. She stated the aff to follow resident care e further stated a poor ent may occur when staff e plan. ector of Nursing (DON), on l, revealed resident care ation for how to provide She stated the basics and the facility completed to the resident needs. She staff to implement the CCP cions provided specific care e of a resident with a necluded close monitoring vith the provider because the e quickly. She further stated not completed any CCP he stated she expected staff e CCP at all times. She not review the resident's	F	656				

Facility ID: 100218

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 9

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 07/22/2020 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		185039	B. WING			_	06/	12/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
HIGHLAN	DS NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION			1705 STEVENS AVENUE LOUISVILLE, KY 40205			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC	IX	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	B PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	returned. However, r failed to document, pr administer medication with a change of cond S/S of respiratory cha Therefore, the staff fa CCP. Interview with the Adr 8:29 AM, revealed the reviewed residents' u next day. He stated h from the DON of iden response, care, clinic following the care pla stated he expected fa competent nursing ca each resident. He sta included attentiveness conditions, completed	ecord review revealed staff rovide interventions, n, and notify the provider dition after staff identified anges and distress. hiled to follow the resident's ministrator, on 06/11/2020 at e clinical nursing team nplanned discharges the ne did not receive a report tified issues with the al chart documentation or ns for Resident #1. He hecility staff to provide are to meet the needs for ated competent care s, monitored changes of	F	656	5			

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 9

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER B. WING C HIGHLANDS NURSING AND REHABILITATION STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1705 STEVENS AVENUE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX Cach Deficiency MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ID PREFIX PREVIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE (X5) Complete Construction of the providence	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 185039 B. WING C HIGHLANDS NURSING AND REHABILITATION STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 06/12/202 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREFICEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (SS COMPLETER LOUISVILLE, KY 40205 E 000 Initial Comments E 000 A COVID-19 Focused Emergency Preparedness Survey was initiated on 06/05/2020 and concluded on 06/12/2020. The facility was found to be in compliance with the appropriate of the compliance with the facility was found		ENT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	PRINTED: 06/ FORM APP OMB NO. 093 (X3) DATE SUR
HIGHLANDS NURSING AND REHABILITATION STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 06/12/202 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5 COMPLE DEFICIENCY) E 000 Initial Comments E 000 A COVID-19 Focused Emergency Preparedness Survey was initiated on 06/05/2020 and concluded on 06/12/2020. The facility was found to be in compliance with 40 commission E 000	HGHLANDS NURSING AND REHABILITATION STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE (C) 10 PREFX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REGULATION ON LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFX D PREFX D PROVIDEREST AN OF CORRECTION REGULATION ON LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFX D PREFX D PROVIDEREST AN OF CORRECTION (EACO CORRECTION OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFX D PREFX D PROVIDEREST AN OF CORRECTION (EACO CORRECTION OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFX D PREFX D PROVIDEREST AN OF CORRECTION (EACO CORRECTION OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFX D PRE	NAME O	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED	185039			1
CANNOL PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5 COMPLE COMPLE DATE E 000 Initial Comments E 000 A COVID-19 Focused Emergency Preparedness Survey was initiated on 06/05/2020 and concluded on 06/12/2020. The facility was found to be in compliance with 40 or pre- E 000	Prectors SUMANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES D LOUISVILLE, KY 40205 Tos PRECIDE PRECENCED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX PREFIX PREFIX COOSE REFERENCE OF CONRECTION D D E 000 Initial Comments E 000 E 000 <t< td=""><td>HIGHL</td><td>ANDS NURSING AND R</td><td>EHABILITATION</td><td></td><td>STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 700 00000</td><td></td></t<>	HIGHL	ANDS NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 700 00000	
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5 COMPLE DATE E 000 Initial Comments E 000 A COVID-19 Focused Emergency Preparedness Survey was initiated on 06/05/2020 and concluded on 06/12/2020. The facility was found to be in compliance with 40 or preparedness E 000	TAG REGULATORY OR LSO DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREV TAG PROVIDENT SUBJECT ORNET E000 Initial Comments E 000 A COVID-19 Focused Emergency Preparedness Survey was initiated on 06/05/2020 and concluded on 06/05/2020 and to be in compliance with 42 CFR 483.73 related to E-0024 (b)(6). E 000	(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STAT	FEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		LOUISVILLE, KY 40205	
E 000 Initial Comments E 000 A COVID-19 Focused Emergency Preparedness Survey was initiated on 06/05/2020 and concluded on 06/12/2020. The facility was found to be in compliance with to operate the preparedness of the prepared	E 000 Initial Comments E 000 A COVID-19 Focused Emergency Preparedness Survey was initiated on 06/05/2020 and concluded on 06/12/2020. The facility was found to be in compliance with 42 CFR 483.73 related to E-0024 (b)(6).	TAG	REGULATORY OR LS	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO-	ION () ILD BE COMP
E 000 A COVID-19 Focused Emergency Preparedness Survey was initiated on 06/05/2020 and concluded on 06/12/2020. The facility was found to be in compliance with a compliance with a complexity of the complexity o	E 000 A COVID-19 Focused Emergency Preparedness Survey was initiated on 06/05/2020 and concluded on 06/12/2020. The facility was found to be in compliance with 42 CFR 483.73 related to E-0024 (b)(6).	E 000	Initial Comments		1	DEFICIENCY)	
	JRY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		concluded on 06/12/2 to be in compliance w	2020 T	E 000		

PRINTED: 07/22/2020 FORM APPROVED

Office of	Inspector General					
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		100218	B. WING		06/	12/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
HIGHLAN	DS NURSING AND REHA	ABILITATION	VENS AVENUE LE, KY 40205			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
N 000	An Abbreviated Surve was initiated 06/05/20 06/12/2020. The con and deficient practice CFR 483.10 - 483.95 Focused Infection Co and the facility was fo	ey investigating KY#31821 D20 and concluded inplaint was substantiated e was cited pursuant to 42 . In addition a COVID-19 introl Survey was conducted bund to be in compliance & 483.80. Total census 125.	N 000			
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	E	TITLE		(X6) DATE